
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No. 640

**The Specific Food Hygiene (Amendment
etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019**

PART 2

Amendment of retained direct EU legislation

Amendment of Regulation (EC) 853/2004

19. In Annex 3—

(1) In Section 1, in Chapter 7, in paragraph 3, in point (b)(viii), in the first footnote reference, omit “of the Member State”.

(2) In Section 2, in Chapter 6, in paragraph 9, for “in the same Member State as the farm of production”, substitute “within the United Kingdom”.

(3) In Section 3, in paragraph 3a, in point (a), omit “Member State or” and “which is not under health restrictions in accordance with Union law or national legislation”.

(4) In Section 4, in Chapter 2—

(a) at paragraph 4(a), in the fifth paragraph, omit “in the Member State”;

(b) omit paragraph 8(b).

(5) In Section 5, in Chapter 4, in paragraph 1, omit “if, and to the extent that, national rules in the Member State in the territory of which the product is placed on the market so require”.

(6) In Section 7—

(a) in Chapter 1, in paragraph 4, for the first sentence, substitute—

“The registration document must be in English or in English and Welsh and contain at least the information specified below.”;

(b) in Chapter 7, in paragraph 2, for “[Directive 2000/13/EC](#)”, substitute “[Regulation \(EU\) 1169/2011](#)”.

(7) In Section 8—

(a) in paragraph 1, in the second paragraph, for “Union”, substitute “United Kingdom”;

(b) in Chapter 2, for paragraph 4, substitute—

“4. Food business operators must cooperate with relevant competent authorities so as to permit them to carry out official controls in accordance with [Regulation \(EC\) No. 854/2004](#) and notify the competent authority of where the fishery products are landed.”;

(c) in Chapter 4, in Part B, omit paragraph 4.

(8) In Section 9—

(a) in Chapter 1, in point 3—

- (i) omit paragraph 1(b);
 - (ii) in paragraph 2, omit “and with the existing national criteria referred to in point 1(b) in case of colostrum”;
 - (b) in Chapter 4, in paragraph 1, for the first sentence, substitute—
“In addition to the requirements of Regulation (EU) No. 1169/2011, except in the cases envisaged in Article 16(1) and (2) of that Regulation, labelling must clearly show—”;
 - (c) in Chapter 5, in paragraph 2, for “consigning country”, substitute “United Kingdom”.
- (9) In Section 14, in Chapter 3, in paragraph 1, in sub-paragraph (a), omit “Community”.